

Nos. 11-741 and 11-754

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., LIGGETT GROUP LLC.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FRANKLIN D. CAMPBELL,  
*Respondent.*

---

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MATHILDE MARTIN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari  
To The Florida First District Court of Appeal**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
KATE COMERFORD TODD  
SHELDON GILBERT  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER,  
INC.  
1615 H STREET, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

JOHN H. BEISNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER  
GEOFFREY M. WYATT  
JORDAN M. SCHWARTZ  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 371-7000  
john.beisner@skadden.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Decisions Below Eviscerated Core Due-  
Process Protections ..... 6

II. The Decisions Below Pose A Grave Threat To  
American Businesses..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825, 129 S. Ct. 2145 (2009) .....	8
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008) .....	8
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984) .....	9
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904) .....	7, 8
<i>Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 681 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Humana Hospital-Shoals</i> , 942 F.2d 1581 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	12, 14
<i>Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....	4, 8
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	4, 7

<i>Wickham Contracting Co. v. Board of Education</i> , 715 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	5
--	---

### STATE CASE

<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).....	3, 4
---	------

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

John P. Burns & G. Edward Cassady, III et al., <i>An Analysis of the Legal, Social, and Political Issues Raised by Asbestos Litigation</i> , 36 Vand. L. Rev. 573 (1983).....	7
Meiring de Villiers, <i>Technological Risk and Issue Preclusion: A Legal and Policy Critique</i> , 9 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y. 523 (2000) .....	16
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Consolidation of Complex Litigation: A Critical Evaluation of the ALI Proposal</i> , 10 J.L. & Com. 1 (1990) .....	14
Kurt Erlenbach, <i>Offensive Collateral Estoppel and Products Liability: Reasoning with the Unreasonable</i> , 14 St. Mary’s L.J. 19 (1982) .....	13, 16
Edwin H. Greenebaum, <i>In Defense of the Doctrine of Mutuality of Estoppel</i> , 45 Ind. L.J. 1 (1969) .....	15

Douglas Gunn, <i>The Offensive Use of Collateral Estoppel in Mass Tort Cases</i> , 52 Miss. L.J. 765 (1982) .....	3
Laura J. Hines, <i>The Dangerous Allure of the Issue Class Action</i> , 79 Ind. L.J. 567 (2004) .....	13, 15
JoEllen Lind, <i>The End of Trial on Damages? Intangible Losses and Comparability Review</i> , 51 Buffalo L. Rev. 251 (2003) .....	7
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>Class Resolution of the Mass-Tort Case: A Proposed Federal Procedure Act</i> , 64 Tex. L. Rev. 1039 (1986) .....	12
Steven P. Nonkes, <i>Reducing the Unfair Effects of Nonmutual Issue Preclusion Through Damages Limits</i> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 1459 (2009) .....	15, 16
Jack Ratliff, <i>Offensive Collateral Estoppel and the Option Effect</i> , 67 Tex. L. Rev. 63 (1988) .....	14
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Judicial Avoidance of Juries in Mass Tort Litigation</i> , 48 DePaul L. Rev. 479 (1998) .....	15
Joshua M.D. Segal, <i>Rebalancing Fairness and Efficiency: The Offensive Use of Collateral Estoppel in 1983 Actions</i> , 89 B.U. L. Rev. 1305 (2009) .....	8
Byron G. Stier, <i>Another Jackpot (IN)Justice: Verdict Variability and Issue Preclusion in Mass Torts</i> , 36 Pepp. L. Rev. 715 (2009) .....	13, 14

A. Vestal, <i>Res Judicata/Preclusion</i> , V-192 (1969) .....	8-9
Michael J. Waggoner, <i>Fifty Years of Bernhard v. Bank of America is Enough: Collateral Estoppel Should Require Mutuality But Res Judicata Should Not</i> , 12 Rev. Litig. 391 (1993) .....	15
Michael Weinberger, <i>Collateral Estoppel and the Mass Produced Product: A Proposal</i> , 15 New Eng. L. Rev. 1 (1979) .....	12, 17
C. Wright et al., 17 <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005) .....	9
C. Wright et al., 18 <i>Federal Practice and Pro- cedure</i> (2d ed. 2002) .....	4-5, 7, 9
Charles M. Yablon, <i>The Good, the Bad, and the Frivolous Case: An Essay on Probabil- ity and Rule 11</i> , 44 UCLA L. Rev. 65 (1996) .....	16-17
